Anthony Boys P.O. Box 3376 RUNDLE MALL, SA 5000

Dear Sir/Madam,

## The Binalong Project Super Fund

## **Superannuation Fund Management/Trustee Representation Letter**

In connection with your audit examination of the financial report of The Binalong Project Super Fund for the year ended 30/06/2023, hereby confirm, at your request that to best of our knowledge and belief, the following representation relating to the accounts are correct.

### **Financial Report**

We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement letter, for the preparation of the financial report.

The management/trustee have determined that the fund is not a reporting entity for the year ended 30/06/2023 and that the requirement to apply Australian Accounting Standards and other mandatory reporting requirements do not apply to the fund. Accordingly, the financial report prepared is a special purpose financial report, which is for distribution to members of the fund and to satisfy the requirement of the SISA and the SISR, and to confirm that the financial report is free of material misstatements, including omissions.

## **Sole Purpose**

The fund has been maintained for the sole purpose of providing superannuation benefits to its members and their dependents.

## **Superannuation Fund Books/Records/Minutes**

- (a) We have made available to you all financial records and related data, other information, explanations and assistance necessary for the conduct of the audit.
- (b) We have made available to you Minutes of all trustee(s)' meetings and the Trust Deed.
- (c) We have established and maintained an adequate internal control structure to facilitate the preparation of reliable financial statements, and adequate financial records have been maintained. There are no material transactions that have not been properly recorded in the accounting records underlying the financial statements.
- (d) We have no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying values, or classification, of assets and liabilities.
- (e) Records maintained during the period were in accordance with the Australian Taxation Office requirements.

#### **Asset Form**

The assets of the superannuation fund are being held in a form suitable for the benefit of the members of the fund and have been held in accordance with the fund's investment strategy.

## **Ownership and Pledging of Assets**

The superannuation fund has satisfactory title to all assets disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position. Investments are registered in the name of the trustee(s).

No assets of the superannuation fund have been pledged to secure liabilities of the superannuation fund or of others.

#### Investments

- (a) We have considered the requirement of generally accepted accounting standards in regard to impairment of assets when assessing the impairment of assets and in ensuring that no assets are stated in excess of their recoverable amount.
- (b) There are no commitments, fixed or contingent, for the purchase or sale of long-term investments that have not been disclosed in the financial statements.
- (c) The investment strategy has been determined with due regard to risk, return, liquidity, diversity and the insurance needs of fund members, and the assets of the fund are in line with this strategy.
- (d) All investments are acquired, maintained and disposed of on an arm's length basis.

#### **Trust Deed**

The superannuation fund is being conducted in accordance with its Trust Deed.

## Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act and Regulations

- (a) The fund meets the definition of a self-managed superannuation fund under the SISA.
- (b) The fund has been conducted in accordance with the SISA, the SISR and its governing rules at all times during the year. Also there were no amendments to the governing rules during the year, except as notified to you.
- (c) The fund is being conducted in accordance with the SISA and the SISR, in particular the relevant requirements of the following provisions:
  - Sections: 17A, 35AE, 35B, 35C (2), 62, 65, 66, 67,67A, 67B, 82-85, 103, 104, 104A, 105, 109, 126K
  - Regulations: 1.06(9A), 4.09, 4.09A, 5.03, 5.08, 6.17, 7.04, 8.02B, 13.12, 13.13, 13.14, 13.18AA
- (d) The trustee(s) have been nominated and may only be removed in such manner and circumstances as are allowed in the Trust Deed.
- (e) The trustees are not disqualified persons under s126K of the SISA.
- (f) Any vacancy among the trustee(s) is filled in accordance with the Trust Deed.
- (g) The trustee(s) have complied with all trustee standards set out in SISR and the covenant prescribed by section 52 of the SISA.
- (h) The trustee(s) have complied with all investment standards set out in the SISA and the SISR.
- (i) Information retention obligations have been complied with.
- (j) All contributions accepted, and benefits paid have been in accordance with the governing rules of the fund and relevant provisions of the SISA and the SISR.

There are no breaches or possible breaches of the SIS legislation whose effects should be considered for disclosure in the financial report or to the Australian Taxation Office.

#### **Commitments**

- (a) There are no material commitments for construction or acquisition of property, plant and equipment to acquire other non-current assets, such as investments or intangibles, other than those disclosed in the financial report.
- (b) There were no commitments for purchase or sale of securities or assets or any options given by the fund including options over share capital.

#### **Taxation**

- (a) We have calculated income tax expense, current tax liability, deferred tax liability and deferred tax asset according to the definitions of taxable income and allowable deductions. We have calculated and recognised all other applicable taxes according to the relevant tax legislation.
- (b) There are no activities that invoke the anti-avoidance provisions of any applicable tax legislation.

## **Borrowings**

The trustees have not borrowed money on behalf of the superannuation fund with the exception of borrowings which were allowable under the SIS Act and the SIS Regulations.

## **Related Parties**

- (a) The fund has not made any loans to or provided financial assistance to members of the fund or their relatives.
- (b) No asset has been acquired from a member or related party other than as permitted under the SISA and the SISR.
- (c) Related party transactions and related amounts receivable or payable have been properly disclosed in the financial statements.

#### **Accounting Misstatement Detected by Audit**

There has been no misstatement noted by audit during the course of the current year audit.

## Insurance

The superannuation fund has an established procedure whereby an officer reviews at least annually the adequacy of insurance cover on all assets and insurable risks where relevant. This review has been performed and where it is considered appropriate, assets and insurable risks of the superannuation fund are adequately covered by insurance.

## **Accounting Estimates**

We confirm the significant assumptions used in making accounting estimates are reasonable.

## **Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures**

We confirm that significant assumptions used in fair value measurements and disclosures are reasonable and appropriately reflect our intent and ability to carry out specific courses of action on behalf of the fund.

#### **Going Concern**

In the opinion of the trustees there are reasonable grounds to believe that the superannuation fund will be able to:

- Pay its debts as and when they fall due.
- Continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

We, therefore, confirm that the going concern basis is appropriate for the financial report.

#### **Events after Balance Sheet Date**

We are not aware of any events that have occurred between the financial reporting date to the date of this letter that we need to disclose or recognise in the financial report.

## **Comparative Information**

We confirm that there have been no restatements made to correct a material misstatement in the prior period financial report that affects the comparative information.

#### **Fraud and Error**

- (a) There has been no:
  - (i) Fraud, error, or non-compliance with laws and regulations involving management or employees who have a significant role in the internal control structure.
  - (ii) Fraud, error, or non-compliance with laws and regulations that could have a material effect on the financial report.
  - (iii) Communication from regulatory agencies concerning non-compliance with, or deficiencies in, financial reporting practices that could have a material effect on the financial report.
- (b) The superannuation fund has disclosed to the auditor all significant facts relating to any frauds or suspected frauds known to management that may have affected the superannuation fund.
- (c) The superannuation fund has disclosed to the auditor the results of its assessment of the risk that the financial report may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

## **Legal Matters**

We confirm that all matters that may result in legal action against the fund or the trustees in respect of the fund, have been discussed with a solicitor and brought to the attention of the auditor so that a solicitor's representation letter may be obtained.

#### General

- (a) Neither the superannuation fund nor any Trustees have any plans or intentions that may materially affect the book value or classification of assets and liabilities at balance sheet date.
- (b) The superannuation fund accepts responsibility for the implementation and operations of accounting and internal control systems that are designed to prevent and detect fraud and error. We have established and maintained adequate internal control to facilitate the preparation of a reliable financial report, and adequate financial records have been maintained. There are no material transactions that have not been properly recorded in the accounting records underlying the financial report.
- (c) There are no violations or possible violations of laws or regulations whose effects should be considered for disclosure in the financial report or as a basis for recording an expense.
- (d) The superannuation fund has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would have a material effect on the financial report in the event of non-compliance.

We understand that your examination was made in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards and was, therefore, designed primarily for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the financial report of the fund taken as a whole, and that your tests of the financial records and other auditing procedures were limited to those which you considered necessary for that purpose.

### **Additional Matters**

There are no additional matters.

## Signed by the Directors/ Trustee for the The Binalong Project Super Fund

Director / Trustee

**Director / Trustee** 

Sharon Pope

## **Document electronically signed**



www.fusesign.com

## **Document Details**

 Document ID
 74a7fd8d-5098-4a58-9ba1-8250b6ce020a

 Document Bundle ID
 3411a52b-004c-45d0-941e-6ac1d9da97e9

Uploaded to FuseSign2023-09-08 10:31 +08:00FuseSign subscriberMora Wealth AccountantsInitiator emailmarisa@morawealth.com.au

Signed by Philip Harley Pope (harley.pope@afp.gov.au), Sharon Pope (shazpope10@gmail.com)

**System finalisation** 2023-09-11 07:38 +08:00

Verify URL <a href="https://app.fuse.work/fusesign/verify/74a7fd8d-5098-4a58-9ba1-8250b6ce020a">https://app.fuse.work/fusesign/verify/74a7fd8d-5098-4a58-9ba1-8250b6ce020a</a>

## **Document Signers**

#### Signer 1

Name Philip Harley Pope
Email harley.pope@afp.gov.au

Mobile N/A

**IP Address/es** 152.91.10.22

Signed on Pages 5

Verification Mode Email Code

Signer 2

Name Sharon Pope

Email shazpope10@gmail.com

Mobile N/A

**IP Address/es** 165.86.81.72

Signed on Pages 5

Verification Mode Email Code

Sharon Pope

## **DOCUMENT AUDIT LOG**

| DATE TIME               | USER                   | TRANSACTION  |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| 2023-09-08 10:31 +08:00 | MARISA@MORAWEALTH.COM. | DOCUMENT BUNDLE CREATED BY MARISA QUILO                            |
|                         | AU                     | (MARISA@MORAWEALTH.COM.AU) (SOURCE IP ADDRESS: 143.44.165.210)     |
| 2023-09-08 10:32 +08:00 | SYSTEM                 | EMAILS SENT TO:  |
|                         |                        | HARLEY.POPE@AFP.GOV.AU (5 DOCUMENTS - 5 ACTIONS)                   |
|                         |                        | SHAZPOPE10@GMAIL.COM (5 DOCUMENTS - 4 ACTIONS)                     |
|                         |                        | SMSS SENT TO:  |
|                         |                        | PHILIP HARLEY POPE - +61 XXXXXXX 375 (5 DOCUMENTS - 5 ACTIONS)     |
|                         |                        | SHARON POPE - +61 XXXXXXX 299 (5 DOCUMENTS - 4 ACTIONS)            |
| 2023-09-08 10:50 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | EMAIL VERIFICATION REQUESTED TO EMAIL SHAZPOPE10@GMAIL.COM         |
| 2023-09-08 10:51 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | CODE ENTERED AND VERIFIED  |
| 2023-09-08 10:51 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | LINK OPENED FROM IP 165.86.81.72                                   |
| 2023-09-09 12:45 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | EMAIL VERIFICATION REQUESTED TO EMAIL SHAZPOPE10@GMAIL.COM         |
| 2023-09-09 12:46 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | CODE ENTERED AND VERIFIED  |
| 2023-09-09 12:46 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | LINK OPENED FROM IP 120.144.17.101                                 |
| 2023-09-10 18:45 +08:00 | PHILIP HARLEY POPE     | EMAIL VERIFICATION REQUESTED TO EMAIL HARLEY.POPE@AFP.GOV.AU       |
| 2023-09-10 18:47 +08:00 | PHILIP HARLEY POPE     | CODE ENTERED AND VERIFIED  |
| 2023-09-10 18:47 +08:00 | PHILIP HARLEY POPE     | LINK OPENED FROM IP 152.91.10.22                                   |
| 2023-09-10 18:49 +08:00 | PHILIP HARLEY POPE     | DOCUMENT SIGNED: THE BINALONG PROJECT SUPER FUND - 2023 TRUSTEE'S  |
|                         |                        | REPRESENTATIONS TO THE AUDITOR - ON PAGE 5 (SIGNATUREID: 9DD00901- |
|                         |                        | 4635-4C01-918C-5862D5318685)                                       |
| 2023-09-10 18:49 +08:00 | PHILIP HARLEY POPE     | DOCUMENT SIGNED: THE BINALONG PROJECT SUPER FUND - 2023 TRUSTEE'S  |
|                         |                        | REPRESENTATIONS TO THE AUDITOR                                     |
| 2023-09-10 18:50 +08:00 | PHILIP HARLEY POPE     | PHILIP HARLEY POPE HAS COMPLETED BUNDLE 3411A52B-004C-45D0-941E-   |
|                         |                        | 6AC1D9DA97E9   |
| 2023-09-11 07:36 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | EMAIL VERIFICATION REQUESTED TO EMAIL SHAZPOPE10@GMAIL.COM         |
| 2023-09-11 07:37 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | CODE ENTERED AND VERIFIED  |
| 2023-09-11 07:37 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | LINK OPENED FROM IP 165.86.81.72                                   |
| 2023-09-11 07:37 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | DOCUMENT SIGNED: THE BINALONG PROJECT SUPER FUND - 2023 TRUSTEE'S  |
|                         |                        | REPRESENTATIONS TO THE AUDITOR - ON PAGE 5 (SIGNATUREID: 995DDE3B- |
|                         |                        | 879B-40C1-B5CB-997659214413)                                       |
| 2023-09-11 07:37 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | DOCUMENT SIGNED: THE BINALONG PROJECT SUPER FUND - 2023 TRUSTEE'S  |
|                         |                        | REPRESENTATIONS TO THE AUDITOR                                     |
| 2023-09-11 07:37 +08:00 | SHARON POPE            | SHARON POPE HAS COMPLETED BUNDLE 3411A52B-004C-45D0-941E-          |
|                         |                        | 6AC1D9DA97E9   |
| 2023-09-11 07:38 +08:00 | SYSTEM                 | FINALISING DOCUMENT (74A7FD8D-5098-4A58-9BA1-8250B6CE020A)         |
|                         |                        |  |

# **More Information**

For more information on electronic signatures and to validate this document was signed by the parties listed above, please visit <a href="https://www.fusesign.com">www.fusesign.com</a>